## LEGISLATIVE TRACKING FORM

Title (Caption):	ResolutionOrdinance Date Prepared:				
Submitted to Planning Commission?       N/A       Yes-Date:       Proposal No:         Proposing Department:       Requested By:       Affected Council District(s         Affected Department(s):       Affected Council District(s         Bonds       Contract Approval       Intel         Budget - Pay Plan       Donation       Leas         Budget - A%       Easement Abandonment       Map         Capital Improvements       Easement Accept/Acquisition       Mate         Capital Outlay Notes       Grant Application       Stet         Code Amendment       Grant Application       Stet         Condemnation       Improvement Budget       Judgments and Losses         Condemnation       Capital Outlay Notes       Self-Insured Liability         General Obligation Bonds       Self-Insured Liability       Solid Waste Reserve         Unappropriated Fund to Metro       Self-Insured Liability       Solid Waste Reserve         Unappropriated Fund to Metro       Solid Waste Reserve       Date to Finance Director's Approved by OMB:         Approved by OMB:       Approver Dave       Approver Director's Cordination:       Approver Director's Cordination:         Approved by Div Grants Coordination:       Quantita Pauluson FINANCE Director's Council District Member Sponsors:       Approved by Administration:       Approve					
Proposing Department:					
Proposing Department:	8				
Affected Department(s):					
Legislative Category (check one):       Contract Approval       Intervention         Budget - Pay Plan       Donation       Lease         Budget - 4%       Easement Abandonment       Map         Capital Improvements       Easement Accept/Acquisition       Mas         Capital Outlay Notes       Grant       Sett         Code Amendment       Grant Application       Stre         Condemnation       Improvement Budget       Judgments and Losses         Condemnation       Capital Outlay Notes       Judgments and Losses         Departmental/Agency Budget       Funding Source:       Capital Outlay Notes         Capital Outlay Notes       Departmental/Agency Budget       Self-Insured Liability         Separtmental/Agency Budget       Funds to Metro       Self-Insured Liability         General       Objection       Self-Insured Liability       Solid Waste Reserve         Unappropriated Fund Ba       Increased Revenue Sources       A% Fund       Other:         Approved by OMB:       Approved Solid Waste Reserve       Date to Finance Director's Approved by Div Grants Coordination:       Punanit a Paulary FiNANCE Director's O         Approved by Div Grants Coordination:       Quanit a Paulary FiNANCE Director's Council Committee Chair Sponsors:       Approved by Administration:       Approved by Div Department					
Budget - Pay Plan       Donation       Leas         Budget - 4%       Easement Abandonment       Map         Capital Improvements       Easement Accept/Acquisition       Mas         Capital Outlay Notes       Grant       Sett         Code Amendment       Grant Application       Stre         Condemnation       Improvement Budget       Judgments and Losses         Condemnation       Departmental/Agency Budget       Judgments and Losses         Funding Source:       Capital Improvement Budget       Judgments and Losses         Departmental/Agency Budget       Funds to Metro       Self-Insured Liability         General Obligation Bonds       Solid Waste Reserve       Unappropriated Fund Ba         Increased Revenue Sources       4% Fund       Other:         Approved by OMB:       Date to Finance Director's Approved by Div Grants Coordination:       Quanita Paulaen FINANCE DIRECTOR'S C         ADMINISTRATION       Council District Member Sponsors:       Council Committee Chair Sponsors:       Approved by Administration:         DEPARTMENT OF LAW       Date to Dept. of Law:       Approved by Department	):				
Funding Source:       Capital Improvement Budget Capital Outlay Notes Departmental/Agency Budget Funds to Metro General Obligation Bonds Grant Increased Revenue Sources       Judgments and Losses Local Government Invest Revenue Bonds Self-Insured Liability Solid Waste Reserve Unappropriated Fund Ba 4% Fund Other:         Approved by OMB:	rgovernmental Agreement se is ter List A&E lement of Claims/Lawsuits et/Highway Improvements er:				
Council District Member Sponsors:         Council Committee Chair Sponsors:         Approved by Administration:         DEPARTMENT OF LAW         Date to Dept. of Law:         Approved by Departme	rment Project lance Office:				
Council Committee Chair Sponsors:         Approved by Administration:         DEPARTMENT OF LAW         Date to Dept. of Law:         Approved by Departme					
Approved by Administration:         DEPARTMENT OF LAW         Date to Dept. of Law:         Approved by Departme					
DEPARTMENT OF LAW         Date to Dept. of Law:         Approved by Departme					
	_Date:				
Settlement Resolution/Memorandum Approved by:         Date to Council:         For Council Meeting:	E-mailed Clerk				
All Dept. Signatures       Copies       Backing       Legislative Summary       Settlement Memo       Cl         Department of Law       White Copy       Administration       Yellow Copy       Finance Department					

#### **GRANT SUMMARY SHEET**

Grant Name:	Built For Zero Community Investment 25-27
Department:	OFFICE OF HOMELESS SERVICES
Grantor:	COMMUNITY SOLUTIONS INTERNATIONAL Inc
Pass-Through Grantor (If applicable):	
Total Award this Action:	\$245,285.00
Cash Match Amount	\$0.00
Department Contact:	Allison Cantway
Status:	NEW

#### **Program Description:**

This award will fund the proposed position of- Systems Coordinator - Veteran System Lead dedicated only to the Veteran space. This position will be tasked with creating a seamless system tackling the high-level needs of the community, Veteran service providers, and local government with the hopes of creating an effi cient system for veterans to navigate out of homelessness.Proposed PositionSystem Coordinator - Veterans System Lead

#### Plan for continuation of services upon grant expiration:

OHS will seek an extension of the funding through this grant or will seek funding through their budget for it.

#### **Grants Tracking Form**

Part One									
Pre-Application O	Application (	D	Award Accept		Cont	ract Amendn	nent O		
Department	Dept. No.			Contact				Phone	Fax
OFFICE OF HOMELESS SERVICES	83	Allison Cantway	,						
Grant Name:	Built For Zero Community Investment 25-27								
Grantor: COMMUNITY SOLUTIONS INTERNATIONAL Inc									
Grant Period From:	02/24/25		(applications only) A	nticipated Applica	ation Da	te:			
Grant Period To:	02/23/27		(applications only) A	pplication Deadlin	ne:				
Funding Type:	FOUNDATION	-		Multi-Departr	ment G	rant		🗕 If yes, list k	pelow.
Pass-Thru:		-		<b>Outside Cons</b>	ultant	Project:			
Award Type:	OTHER	-		<b>Total Award:</b>			\$245,285.00		
Status:	NEW	-		Metro Cash M	Match:		\$0.00		
Metro Category:	New Initiative	-		Metro In-Kind	d Match	h:	\$0.00		
CFDA #	N/A			Is Council ap	proval	required?	<b>V</b>		
Project Description:				Applic. Submittee	d Electro	onically?			
system for veterans to navigate out of homelessness. Proposed Position System Coordinator - Veterans System Lead Plan for continuation of service after expiration of grant/Budgetary Impact: OHS will seek an extension of the funding through this grant or will seek funding through their budget for it.									
How is Match Determined?									
Fixed Amount of \$		or	0.0%	% of Grant			Other:		
Explanation for "Other" means of determining match:									
For this Metro FY, how much of the required local Metro cash match:									
Is already in department bud			na	E	und		Business Unit		
Is not budgeted?	<u> </u>			Proposed Source of Match:					
(Indicate Match Amount & Source for Remaining Grant Years in Budget Below)									
Other:									
Number of FTEs the grant wi	ll fund:		0.00	Actual number	er of po	ositions adde	ed:		
Departmental Indirect Cost R			10.00%	Indirect Cost	-			\$24,528.50	
*Indirect Costs allowed?	• Yes O No	% Allow.	10.00%	Ind. Cost Req	uested	from Granto	or:	\$24,528.50	in budget
*(If "No", please attach documentation from the grantor that indirect costs are not allowable. See Instructions)									
Draw down allowable?									
Metro or Community-based Partners:									
			Part Tw	/0					
Grant Budget									

					Gra	ant Budget				
Budget Year	Metro Fiscal Year	Federal Grantor	State Grantor	Other Grantor	Local Match Cash	Match Source (Fund, BU)	Local Match In-Kind	Total Grant Each Year	Indirect Cost to Metro	Ind. Cost Neg. from Grantor
Yr 1	FY24									
Yr 2	FY25			\$122,642.50	\$122,642.50			\$122,642.50	\$12,264.25	\$12,264.25
Yr 3	FY26			\$122,642.50				\$122,642.50	\$12,264.25	\$12,264.25
Yr 4	FY27									
Yr 5	FY28									
То	tal	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$245,285.00	\$0.00		\$0.00	\$245,285.00	\$24,528.50	\$24,528.50
	Date Awarded:04/08/25Tot. Aw		Tot. Awarded:	\$245,285.00	Contract#:	Award L	etter			
	(07)	Data Daniadu			Decem					

(OI) Date Defiled.	RedSUII.	
(or) Date Withdrawn:	Reason:	

Contact: juanita.paulsen@nashville.gov vaughn.wilson@nashville.gov

Rev. 5/13/13 6022

GCP Received 04/09/2025



GCP Approved 04/09/2025

## COMUNITY SOLUTIONS

## **Capacity Grant Award Letter**

Date: February 24, 2025

This award letter is between Community Solutions International, INC (the "Grantor") and Metro Nashville Davidson County (the "Grantee"), concerning a two-year grant in the total amount of \$245,285. By accepting these funds, Grantee understands and agrees to the below Terms and Conditions.

**General Terms and Conditions:** 

1. <u>Grant Period:</u> For purposes of this award letter the "Grant Period" shall commence as of the date of this award letter and shall conclude on the 24 month anniversary of the initial hire date of the position being funded. Grantee shall inform Grantor of the initial hire date by completing this online survey: <u>https://forms.gle/S9k14XiMJWChV2yH9</u>

<u>2. Grant Purpose</u>: This grant is intended to carry out the activities approved by the Grantor as outlined in the Case for Investment ("CFI") linked here: <u>CB CFI\_Nashville\_Davidson County</u> <u>CoC.docx - Google Docs</u>

- a) The Grantor reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to discontinue funding, terminate this funding, or both, if it is not satisfied with the performance of the Grantee. However, if such action is being considered, the Grantor and the Grantee will work together to resolve any non-compliance issues. In the event of discontinuation or termination, any unexpended or uncommitted funds shall immediately be returned to the Grantor unless otherwise agreed in writing by both the Grantor and the Grantee.
- b) The Grantor has the right to make site visits at reasonable times to review Grant progress and performance. Grantee shall provide reasonable access to facilities, records, and other documentation of expenses incurred by Grantee in connection with this grant. All site visits will be performed in a manner that does not unduly interfere with or delay the work or operations of the Grantee or its contractors. Site visits shall be subject to Grantee's reasonable facility access, safety, security, and confidentiality policies.
- c. Nothing contained herein will be construed to obligate the Grantor or any of its affiliates to provide any additional funding to the Grantee. The second installment of funding is contingent upon an approved sustainability plan.

## COMMUNITY SOLUTIONS

**3.** <u>Grant Amount Disbursement:</u> The Grant Amount will be paid in two equal amounts of \$122,642.50 disbursements to carry out the activities approved by the Grantor and outlined in the CFI.

- a) Initial payment of \$122,642.50 will be made upon execution of this agreement. Grantee will make every effort to fill the position <u>within 6 months</u> of the Grant letter date. Should the Grantee be unable to fill the position within 6 months of the Grant letter date, Grantee will work with the Grantor on a plan and timeline to fill the position or return the funds granted.
- b) Subsequent payment for the balance of the funding (\$122,642.50) will be made on the 12 month anniversary of the hire date for the position and is contingent upon submission and approval of an approved sustainability plan for continued funding for the position. If, for any reason, the Grantor does not approve a report, the Grantor shall provide Grantee with a detailed description explaining the Grantor's denial of the report sufficient for the parties to discuss and make a good faith attempt to resolve the dispute.

4. <u>Restrictions on use of Funds:</u> The Grant Amount funds and any interest earned thereon shall not be used:

- a) To carry on propaganda or otherwise attempt to influence legislation (within the meaning of section 4945(d)(1) of the Internal Revenue Code (Tax Code"));
- b) To influence the outcome of any specific public election or to carry on, directly or indirectly, any voter registration drive (within the meaning of Section 4945(d)(2) of the Tax Code);
- c) To participate or intervene in any political campaign on behalf of (or in opposition to) any candidate for public office (within the meaning of section 4945(d)(2) of the Code);
- d) To undertake any activity for any purpose other than a charitable, educational, scientific or literary purpose (as such terms are defined in section 170(c)(2)(B) of the Code);
- e) To make any grant, loan, compensation, or similar payment constituting an "excess benefit transaction" described in section 4958 of the Tax Code;
- f) To make any grants to individuals or organizations (unless approved in writing by the Grantor);
- g) To make payments to cover debts, liabilities, or expenses unrelated to the proposed grant activities;
- h) To make any payments that would be illegal under local, state or federal law;
- i) To conduct transactions that involve conflicts of interest, self-dealing, and/or private inurement; or
- j) To finance past or potential future litigation.

5. <u>Intellectual Property:</u> For purposes of this award letter, Intellectual Property shall mean patented and unpatented inventions, copyrighted works, methodologies, processes, technologies, algorithms, trade secrets, know-how and proprietary information of either Party ("Intellectual

## COMUNITY SOLUTIONS

Party"). It is mutually understood and agreed that neither Party shall acquire, directly or by implication, any rights in any Intellectual Property of the other Party which is owned, controlled, acquired, developed, authored, conceived or reduced to practice independent of this award letter or prior to the date of this award letter, regardless of whether such Intellectual Property is embodied in any materials provided to the other hereunder.

Each party shall retain title to any Intellectual Property if developed, authored, conceived, or reduced to practice independently and solely by that Party during the performance of this award letter with the other Party's Intellectual Property. In such event, no license, express or implied, shall inure to the benefit of the other participating Party to prepare copies and derivative works of such copyrighted works or to make, use or sell products or processes incorporating such Intellectual Property, except as expressly provided herein or in subsequent award letters between the Parties.

In the event Intellectual Property is developed jointly by the Parties during the performance of this award letter, unless expressly provided otherwise, such Intellectual Property shall be owned jointly by the Parties unless one of the Parties elects not to participate in such joint ownership. Neither Party shall take action with respect thereto which will adversely affect the rights of the other Party without the prior written consent of that Party, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed. As to all such jointly owned Intellectual Property, each owning Party shall agree to use, practice and license non-exclusively such jointly owned Intellectual Property, without in any way accounting to the other owning Party, except that each owning Party agrees to use reasonable efforts to maintain such jointly owned Intellectual Property as confidential and proprietary in the same manner it treats its own Intellectual Property of a similar character. Procedures for seeking and maintaining protection such as patents or copyrights for jointly owned Intellectual Property shall be mutually agreed in good faith by the owning parties. Any Party which does not bear its proportionate share of expenses in securing and maintaining patent protection on jointly owned Intellectual Property in any particular country or countries shall surrender its joint ownership under any resulting patents in such country or countries.

Intellectual Property that is (A) owned, controlled, acquired, developed, authored, conceived or reduced to practice independent of this award letter or prior to the date of this award letter, including, without limitation, pre existing data, or (B) developed, authored, conceived, or reduced to practice independently and solely by a Party or jointly by the Parties during the performance of this award letter, shall be referred to herein as "Independent Intellectual Property"). Although the ownership rights to any Independent Intellectual Property of the original-owning Party that is embodied in any materials provided to the other hereunder are retained by the other Party, notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein (including, for example, the expression that no license to use certain Intellectual Property is granted except as expressly provided herein or in subsequent award letters between the Parties), the original-owning Party hereby grants a non-exclusive, non-revocable, worldwide right and

# COMUNITY SOLUTIONS

license to use its Independent Intellectual Property as embodied or embedded in jointly developed Intellectual Property and derivatives thereof, provided that such using-Party uses its reasonable efforts to maintain such Independent Intellectual Property that is customarily considered to be confidential and proprietary in the same manner it treats its own confidential and proprietary Intellectual Property of a similar character.

The Parties agree that the use of data in the aggregate that is not personally identifying shall be deemed as maintaining such data that is Independent Intellectual Property and such data that is jointly owned Intellectual Property in a confidential and proprietary manner (i.e., in the same manner it treats its own Intellectual Property of a similar character).

Grantee hereby acknowledges and agrees that, given the purpose of the services and work performed by the Grantor hereunder and the benefits of sharing and otherwise using certain results of such work as developed by the Grantor during the terms of this award letter, including, for example, case studies, learning sessions, reports, evaluation, blogs, toolkits, frameworks, lessons learned reports, quality data scorecards, annual reports, housing operations checklists and standard operating procedures, policy position papers, and training, storytelling videos, data that is not personally identifiable ("Work Product"), the Grantor may, in its sole discretion and without prior notification, or a charge payable to Grantee, share, disseminate, or otherwise use such Work Product in connection with the Grantor contractors, employees and agents, its financial sponsors, including but not limited to the MacArthur Foundation, and any and all other people and entities to which the Grantor reasonably provides access to such Work Product, with no payment due Grantee or any third party. Such right to share, disseminate, and otherwise use the Work Product includes, but is not limited to, the right to publish the Work Product on the Grantor website, to share the Work Product through the Grantor newsletter and social media channels, to share the Work Product with its networks with attribution, and to share the Work Product through any and all MacArthur Foundation information distribution channels.

- 6. <u>Reporting Requirements:</u> Upon accepting funds, Grantee agrees to:
  - a) Reporting project progress to Grantor's on a regular basis (at least every 6 months through the grant period, as well as a final report upon request). Reports will be due on April 15 and October 15.
  - b) Track spending against project budget
  - c) Adjust spending strategies based on data and new needs
  - d) Submit updated, relevant Built for Zero data monthly
  - e) Submit a sustainability report at the end of year one

7. <u>Contacts</u>: Listed below are the main points of contact for this Grant Amount and aforementioned charitable activities.

**Community Solutions, INC Contacts:** 

Beth Sandor	Melanie Lewis Dickerson
Principal, Community Solutions	Director, Large-Scale Change

## COMUNITY SOLUTIONS

mlewisdickerson@community.solutions

bsandor@community.solutions

Signed on behalf of the grantor:

Jes le

Signature: James Doyle Chief Financial Officer

Signed on behalf of the grantee:

April Calvin 10FEF45945504FF... Signature:

Printed Name: April Calvin

Title: Director, Office of Homeless Services

Date: 4/8/2025

#### SIGNATURE PAGE FOR GRANT NO. <u>OHS-Built For Zero Community Investment 25-27</u>

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have by their duly authorized representatives set their signatures.

#### METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

SEE PREVIOUS PAGE
Department

Date

Date

05/19/2025

APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS:

Jenneen Reed/mjw

Ďirector of Finance Department of Finance

APPROVED AS TO RISK AND INSURANCE:

Balogun Cobb

Director of Insurance

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

Matthew Jarth

Metropolitan Attorney

FILED:

Metropolitan Clerk

Date

5/20/2025

Date

Date